

The Mizoram Gazette

EXTRA ORDINARY Published by Authority

RNI No. 27009/1973 Postal Regn. No. NE-313(MZ) 2006-2008 Re. 1/- per page

VOL - XLI Aizawl, Thursday 17.5.2012 Vaisakha 27, S.E. 1934, Issue No. 228

NOTIFICATION

No. G. 28014/66/2005-PLG, the 11th May, 2012. Governor of Mizoram is pleased to constitute Infrastructural Development Committee consisting of the following Members.

Chairman : Chief Secretary, Govt. of Mizoram.

Member Secretary Members : Commissioner/Secretary, Planning & Programme Implementation Department

: 1. Commissioner/Secretary, Finance Department

- 2. Pr. Secretary/Secretary, Industries, Govt. of Mizoram
- 3. Pr. Secretary/Secretary, PWD, Govt. of Mizoram
- 4. Commissioner/Secretary, PHE, Govt. of Mizoram
- 5. Commissioner/Secretary, P&E, Govt. of Mizoram
- 6. Commissioner/Secretary, ICT, Govt. of Mizoram
- 7. Commissioner/Secretary, Agriculture, Govt. of Mizoram
- 8. Commissioner/Secretary, Land Revenue, Govt. of Mizoram
- 9. Commissioner/Secretary, Health Services, Govt. of Mizoram
- 10. Commissioner/Secretary, School Education, Govt. of Mizoram
- 11. Commissioner/Secretary, UD&PA, Govt. of Mizoram
- 12. Member Secretary, State Planning Board
- 13. Principal Adviser, State Planning Board

Terms of Reference:

- (1) Identification of various Departments concerning to the infrastructural development.
- (2) To ensure attainment of faster economic growth of development.
- (3) To oversee the activities of various Departments and to identify their infrastructure projects.
- (4) To identify village-wise gaps in infrastructure development, particularly road connectivity, rural/ urban housing, health care, etc.
- (5) To assess requirement of fund for infrastructure development.
- (6) To suggest mechanism for strengthening capacities for project formulation, implementation and monitoring.
- (7) Explore the feasibility of PPP in the State.
- (8) Examine and scrutinise the infrastructural Project Report prepared by Departments.

L. Tochhong,

Addl. Chief Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram.